### **RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-70**

### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A RAILROAD REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE INSTALLATION OF GRADE CROSSING TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AT W. ATWATER AVENUE, AND FUTURE MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT OF SAID DEVICES

**WHEREAS**, the State of Florida Department of Transportation is constructing, reconstructing or otherwise changing a portion of the public road system on W. Atwater Avenue; and

**WHEREAS**, this project shall call for the installation and maintenance of railroad grade crossing traffic control devices for railroad grade crossing over W. Atwater Avenue; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Eustis shall enter into a Railroad Reimbursement Agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation and the Florida Central Railroad Company, LLC for the installation and maintenance of grade crossing traffic control devices on W. Atwater Avenue; and

**WHEREAS**, that the City assumes it's share of the costs for future maintenance and adjustment of these grade crossing traffic control devices as designated in the Railroad Reimbursement Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida, that:

- (1) The City Commission hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation and the Florida Central Railroad Company, LLC; and
- (2) That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon passing.

**DONE AND RESOLVED,** this 17<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

### CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA

Michael L. Holland Mayor/Commissioner

ATTEST:

Christine Halloran, City Clerk

# **CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION**

# STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of physical presence, this 17<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023, by Michael L. Holland, Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who are personally known to me.

Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:

### **CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

This document has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content, for use and reliance of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.

City Attorney's Office

Date

### **CERTIFICATE OF POSTING**

The foregoing Resolution Number 23-70 is hereby approved, and I certify that I published the same by posting one copy hereof at City Hall, one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial Library, and one copy hereof at the Eustis Parks and Recreation Office, all within the corporate limits of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

Christine Halloran, City Clerk